

No. 21-476

In the Supreme Court of the United States

303 CREATIVE LLC; LORIE SMITH,

Petitioners,

v.

AUBREY ELENIS; SERGIO RAUDEL CORDOVA;
CHARLES GARCIA; RICHARD LEE LEWIS, JR.;
MAYUKO FIEWEGER; CHERYLIN PENISTON; JER-
EMY ROSS; DANIEL WARD; PHIL WEISER;

Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF PROFESSOR TOBIAS B. WOLFF AS AMI-
CUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Tobias Barrington Wolff
3501 Sansom Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104
215-898-7471
twolff@law.upenn.edu

August 19, 2022

Eric Alan Stone
Counsel of Record
Timothy J. Beavers
Paul, Weiss, Rifkind,
Wharton & Garrison
1285 Avenue of the
Americas
New York, NY 10019-6064
212-373-3376
estone@paulweiss.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents..... i
Table of Authorities..... ii
Interest of Amicus Curiae 1
Summary of the Argument 1
Argument 3
I. CADA Does Not Regulate Speech. 3
II. CADA Does Not Violate the Compelled Speech
Doctrines..... 7
 A. CADA Neither Compels Affirmation of
 Belief nor Imposes a State-Chosen
 Message..... 7
 B. CADA Does Not Force Speakers to
 Incorporate Unwanted Elements into Their
 Own Messages..... 11
 C. Petitioner’s Comparison of Its Website
 Services to Works by Great Artists is
 Inapposite..... 16
III. Petitioner’s Position Would Replace a Clear Rule
with an Unworkable Standard That Has No
Limiting Principle. 18
IV. This Court Should Not Decide an As-Applied
Challenge Asserted by a Business that has
Never Offered the Service it Claims is Protected.
..... 20
Conclusion 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arcara v. Cloud Books</i> , 478 U.S. 697 (1986)	6
<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	7, 24
<i>Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock</i> , 309 P.3d 53 (N.M. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1787 (2014)	1, 14, 15
<i>Hishon v. King & Spaulding</i> , 467 U.S. 69 (1984)	2, 4, 6, 17, 18, 20
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	12
<i>Legal Services Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001)	5
<i>Miami Herald Publ'g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	8
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. Public Utilities Commission of California</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	8
<i>PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	15

<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	19
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. and Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	3, 10, 14, 15, 17
<i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976)	5, 17, 22
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	8
Statutes	
10 U.S.C. § 983	10
42 U.S.C. § 1982	5
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-34-601	3
